NUNATSIAVUT ASSEMBLY

IL 2009-07

ACT TO AMEND THE NUNATSIAVUT ASSEMBLY ACT, IL 2005-09

WHEREAS section 4.2.3 of the Labrador Inuit Constitution requires that where the number of Labrador Inuit in a constituency exceeds 1,000 the constituency shall be represented by 2 ordinary members of the Nunatsiavut Assembly;

AND WHEREAS the number of Labrador Inuit resident in the Canadian constituency exceeds 1,000,

NOW THEREFORE be it enacted by the President of Nunatsiavut and the Nunatsiavut Assembly as follows:

- 1. Section 3 of the *Nunatsiavut Assembly Act*, IL-2005-09, is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - 3. The Nunatsiavut Assembly shall consist of 17 members.
- 2. Section 8 of the *Nunatsiavut Assembly Act*, IL-2005-09 and the sub-heading preceding that section are deleted and replaced with the following:

Additional Representation for certain constituencies

- 8. The Nain constituency, the Upper Lake Melville constituency, and the Canadian constituency shall each be represented by 2 ordinary members of the Nunatsiavut Assembly.
- 3. Section 9 of the *Nunatsiavut Assembly Act*, IL-2005-09, is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - 9. The AngajukKaat of each Inuit Community Government and the Chair of each Inuit Community Corporation shall be members of the Assembly subject to the provisions of Chapter 4 of the Constitution.
- 4. This Act comes into effect on the first day of March, 2010.

m?